JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1803035 JIV report S/N: 0120 (Note: As practicable as possible the JIT report is to be signed in the field by all the participating parties) A. GENERAL INFORMATION: 1. Spill incident Number: 1003035 2. Type of incident* OIL SPILL NKPOKU - BOMY 4. Name of nearest community RUNY WEGNU— 5. State: RIVERS 7. Type of Production facility/Installation ON PIPELINE 8. Asset owner/District PIPEL **B. INCIDENT INFORMATION:** 9. Details of incident a. Date of incident: 4TH 11:40 ++ DURS JULY 2013: b. Start date/time of investigation: 2013 Actual investigation duration, days: (1) ONE DAY c. Investigation End date: 1010 d. Description of spill point environment Recently excavated area Loose soil ☐Firmed soil ☐Under water Swampy ☐Exposed pipe surface ☐Well Platform (on Water) □Drill Rig e. Description of leak point (tick as applicable); ☐Hack saw cut ☐Drilled hole ☐ Tear (______), ☐Inward dent. ☐Complete Rupture ☐Well head tampering Failed Weld-on illegal hot tap valve, Failed Clamp ☐Missing Pipeline/Flowline Crude oil theft (illegal bunkering) point, ☐ Third party tampering with Clamp ☐ Third party tampering with valve setting, ☐ Third party tampering with flange, ☐ Corrosion ☐ Saver-pit over flow, ☐Surge vessel overflow, ☐Bulging Outward ☐Flare System/Bund wall failure ☐Accidental 3rd party equipment com unit failure □Cold vent ☐ Valve Failure ☐Relief valve failure Others (specify) f. Incident caused by: Maird party interference (Sabotage□; crude theft□; Line theft□; Accidental 3nd party damage□) ☐ Operational Others (including Mystery spills)_ MWNA MID-BELT 510 255-14 g. Spill point coordinates Measuring unit Northing: Easting: 9186.98

	THE SHEL	L PETROLEUM	DEVEL	OPMENT (COMPANY	OF NIGE	RIA LIN	MTED.
OINT IN	ESTIGATION	REPORT FOR IN	CIDENT N	10: 003	035.	JiV report S	S/N: 1	0120
C. R	ISK ASSESSM	ENT					,	922
	10. Typ	e of environment:			:			
	Land	□Swamp	□wate	ег 🗆	Seasonal swar	mp□Shore	line/Wa	terfront
	i. Type	of environment to	which oil l	as spread:				
	Land	☐Swamp	□wate	т 🗆	River (identif	y)		
	ii. Weat	ther condition						
1	☐Rain 1. Distance from	Sunny sthe nearest sensitive	□Dry ve habitat	□Wet	□wine	dy [Hot	□cool
1	☐ Drinking☐ Built up a☐ Farmland☐ Fish Farm☐ Fishing n☐ Others (s	s n/Pond et _	Lm T		[[[[,m] ,m] ,m] ,m] ,m]		
	□Booms □Others:_	Trench	DDyke Lical	ie –	Natural depre	ssion [□Pit	
1	3. Any pictures	or video coverage?			[\$]	[N]		
1	4. Was there any	disruption to the i	nvestigatio	n?	[Y]	NY		
If yes	give brief descri	ption:						
	M	01	7	AP	PLI	CA	BI	
	YPE/NUMBERS	S OF PROPERTION Properties	es, if an	Y, FOUND	VITHIN THE	E AREA OI	F SPRE	AD OF OIL
S/N	Type of Struc	tures Descri	ption Si	ze	Number		Comm	ents
-							<u>_</u>	

S/N	Type of Structures	Description	Size	Number	Comments
_					
	7 7 7 -	_		1 1 51	OF IMPACT
		1/1/1	H-/N	THRET	UT JUNIANCI
	140140	- VV 1	1,,,	7 7 4	
		Ţ			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•			

THE SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA LIMTED. 0120 JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1003035 JIV report S/N: 16. Crops/Economic Trees Type of crops Young Medium Matured Quantity **Comments** 17. Fish/Nets/Ponds Fish/Nets/Ponds Description **Ouantity/Size** Comments 18. Others (Specify) i.e. Animal Traps Others S/N Description Quantity/Size **Comments** E. GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION OF LEAK POINT (while detail report of the leak point should be contained in the leak report, overview sketch of the site should be added as an appendix 1) = 3 NOS 2º APES WITH

VALUE INDITALLED AT

2 o'Clock Position 24" NKPOKU-BOMY PIPELINE AT RUMIONEGRI-ENEKA SHOWING 3NO (THREE) ILLEGAL BUNGERING PEMILS ALL INSTALLED AT 12 0' CLOCK POSITION. NK+OKY:

FROM

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 103035 JIV report S/N: 0120

F: TABLE SHOWING SOME OF COORDINATES TAKEN DURING JIV FOR AREA CALCULATION 19. Impacted area boundary Coordinates (If more, Print and attach as an appendix)

S/N	Northing (M)	Easting (M) Easting (M)
		
w/165	99190.05	510 255.15
WP164	99183.89	510 261 .30
WP 63	99 183 . 89	510264.38
WP162	99 180 . 79	510276.70
W/161	99 171 . 59	510 270.51
WP 160	99174.68	510258.19
W/159	99 183 - 91	5/0252.05
WP 158	99 186 . 98	510255.14
<u>'</u>		
	<u></u>	
	<u></u>	

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1003035 JIV report S/N:	1
-----------------------------------------------------------------------	---

G.	INCIDENT	INFORMATION:	
		THE CHAPTER LEGIS.	

20. Impacted	Area Details
• To	otal calculated area of impact0 - 0213 Hq -
	npact within SPDC R.O.WYES
	npact outside SPDC R.O.WNO
	of oil recovered before completion of JIV (V _{recJ}):
	Pagetawad oil V
	Recovered on Vrec.J. N.U. Barrers
22. <u>Computat</u>	ion of estimated residual volume on site
a. Computati	on of estimated volume of pool of free phase oil (on land or confined water body).
	. Area (m²) occupied by pool of free phase of
îi.	
iii. iv.	
14.	Estimated Volume of pool of free phase oil. V _{pool} : barrels
	on of estimated volume of infiltrated oil in the soil (V _{inf}). timated Volume of infiltrated oil at spill point (Vinf a)
i.	Area* (m²) of soil covered by the oil:
ii.	Average Depth (m) above leaking facility i.e. pipeline/flowline:
iii. v.	Soil type: CLAY iv. P. (effective porosity of the soil). 8 72 Cause of spill: INTERFERENCE Oil type: BANNY LIGHT
vii.	Oil Residence time on site, day: SIX(G) DAYS
viii.	Average depth of infiltration below leaking facility i.e. pipeline/flowline: 0.002
ix.	Estimated depth of infiltration around spill point: 1.461
	Estimated Volume of infiltrated oil at spill point. V _{inf_a} : 4.23 barrels
2. Est	imated Volume of infiltrated oil at second spill point [if applicable] (Vinf b)
i.	Area* (m²) of soil avered by the oil:
ii.	Average Depth (m) above leaking facility ife. pipeline/flowline:
iii.	Soil type: iv. P (effective porosity of the soil)
v.	Cause of spill: vi. Oil type:
vii.	Oil Residence lime on site, day:
viii.	Average depth of infiltration below leaking facility ite. pipeline flowline
ix.	Estimated depth of infiltration around spill point:
	Estimated Volume of infiltrated oil at spill point. V _{inf_b} : NW_ barrels

3. Estimated Volume of infiltrated oil outside immediate spill point(s) region (Vinf c)

NT INVESTIGATION F	REPORT FOR I	NCIDENT NO:_	1003035	, <u>></u> JIV report \$	S/N: 0120
		covered by the oi	A - O	•	D
	_	oool of free phase		soil: NL	
	_	n) below ground s			902
	oil type:	AH.	ortable of finition	atom of on	
	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	osity of the soil)	8%		
					- <u>- </u>
v	1. Estima	ted Volume of inf	iltrated oil. At	V _{inf} : 0	·19 barre
23. Computation	of estimated w	dume of oil on a	man water has	nd on standard o	alametan
	of oil on open wa		pen water base -	on standard C	oloration.
	•	il on water based	on coloration (**Culli Factors	from USCG FOG (200
	<u>-</u>		•	Edition)	from USCO POG (200
	Thickness (mm)	Percentage coverage	Volume (m3	n	
Barely Visible	0.00004	. C	Volume (into	<u>"</u>	
Silvery	0.00008	MAT			
Slight Color	0.00015	1401		_	
Bright Color	0.0003			_	
Dull	0.001	·			
Dark	0.002	POLICA	BLE		
Black oil	0.1	4 4 4 1			
Emulsion (30% Oil)	1		-		
	Percent Total	100%			
iii.		me of oil on open	water. V _{wat} :	NU	Barrels
24. Calculation of	f evaporated vo	olume:		• • •	
	nated Volume a	vailable for eva	poration within	surface area:	4.42 BARA
iii.	EstimatedVe	olume of evaporat	ed oil. V _{evap} :	1-47	Barrels
Evan	oration Factors	(E-Factor) for S	DDC Crude oil	1	7
Oil Type	Days on site	Bonny Light	Bonny Me		
Oil Residence time	< 1 day	10%		5%	
	1-7 days	25%		15%	
	> 7 days	40%		25%	
25 Not Potimet	od Spilled Vel	umo V. (bblo)	- V (bblc)	± V (bble) :	V (bble) + V
(bble) + V .	(hhis) = 1 - 1	17 T NUM	- Vevap(UDIS)	WALL AUL.	V_{inf} (bbls) + V_{pool}
(ODIS) T * rec.)	(0013) = 7 - 2		7741		= > .0 /
Estimated Reported V	<u> </u>	5.89 <u>~</u> 66	6 BARKE	LX	

THE SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA LIMTED.	
JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1003035 JIV report S/N: 0120	
Calculation of the respective estimated volume is to be done on site as far as practicable using the new spill volume estimation software on site; Conversion of m^3 to barrels is Volume ($m3$) x 6.29; **Round up estimated volume to next whole number using the following rules:	;
 Any spill volume in excess of 1 bbl is rounded up to the next whole number. 	
• Any spill volume in less than 1 bbl is rounded up to the next 0.1 bbl.	
Examples: Calculated volume = 15.3 bbl Reported volume = 16 bbl Calculated volume = 0.35 bbl Reported volume = 0.4 bbl	
Calculated volume = 0.01 bbl Reported volume = 0.1 bbl.	
Wherever this estimation tool is not applicable please refer to paragraph 6c (Deviations) of the UV procedure to use appropria steps for column estimation; record the calculation in a plain sheet of paper and attach to the IIV report.	te
26. GENERAL STATUS OF THE SITE	
A. Joint investigation of the incident site found that there is no residual impact after the initial response and therefore recommend that the site be closed out]
B. Investigation of the incident site showed that there is residual impact on site requiring further works 27. REPRESENTATIVES	
This report was filled, agreed and signed on the 10/07/2013 by joint investigation representatives from	
Host Community:	
Department of Petroleum Resources [DPR]: □	
National Oil Spill Detection and Response Agency [NOSDRA]:	
State Ministry of Environment [SME]:	
Nigeria Police Force [NPF]:	
Shell Petroleum Development Company [SPDC]:	
Signatories agree with reported findings:	
Separate DPR form has been filled out with same findings□	

Tick as applicable

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1903035 JIV report S/N: 0120

28. Appendix 1: Overview sketch of the site

